

15-3294-CV

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

RITCHIE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT, L.L.C., RITCHIE CAPITAL
MANAGEMENT, LTD., RITCHIE SPECIAL CREDIT INVESTMENTS, LTD.,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,
—against—

COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATION,
Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
CYNTHIA S. ARATO
FABIEN THAYAMBALLI
SHAPIRO ARATO LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880

—and—

LEO V. LEYVA
JAMES T. KIM
COLE SCHOTZ P.C.
1325 Avenue of the Americas,
19th Floor
New York, New York 10019
(212) 752-8000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. RITCHIE’S ARGUMENT IS PROPERLY BEFORE THE COURT	3
A. Ritchie Did Not Waive or Forfeit Its Argument.....	3
B. Ritchie’s Appeal Presents A Pure Question Of Law	4
II. EXERCISING JURISDICTION OVER COSTCO IS CONSISTENT WITH DUE PROCESS	7
A. <i>Daimler</i> Does Not Apply Where The Foreign Corporation Has Consented To Suit In The Forum.....	7
B. Consent-Via-Registration Does Not Create A <i>Daimler</i> “Loophole”	10
C. <i>Lockheed</i> Did Not Reject Consent-Via-Registration.....	12
D. Consent-Via-Registration Survives The Demise Of <i>Pennoyer</i>	15
E. This Court Does Not Have Authority To Overrule 100 Years Of Supreme Court Precedent.....	19
III. COSTCO’S CONSENT IS VALID AND DOES NOT VIOLATE THE DOCTRINE OF UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS.....	22
IV. EXERCISING JURISDICTION OVER COSTCO DOES NOT VIOLATE THE COMMERCE CLAUSE	25
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Acorda Therapeutics Inc. v. Mylan Pharm. Inc.,
 No. 2015-1456, 2016 WL 1077048 (Fed. Cir. Mar. 18, 2016)..... *passim*

Adam v. Saenger,
 303 U.S. 59 (1938).....23

Agostini v. Felton,
 521 U.S. 203 (1997)..... 20, 21 n.13

Allenberg Cotton Co. v. Pittman,
 419 U.S. 20 (1974)..... 11, 26

Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
 712 F.3d 775 (2d Cir. 2013)..... 5 n.2

Bach v. Pataki,
 408 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 2005).....20

Baker v. Dorfman,
 239 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2000).....6

Baltimore & O. R. Co. v. Kepner,
 314 U.S. 44 (1941)..... 26, 27, 28

Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enterprises, Inc.,
 486 U.S. 888 (1988)..... 18, 25, 27, 28

Booking v. General Star Management Co.,
 254 F.3d 414 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 4 n.1, 6

Brown v. Lockheed Martin Corp.,
 814 F.3d 619 (2d Cir. 2016)..... *passim*

Buckley v. New York Post Corp.,
 373 F.2d 175 (2d Cir. 1967).....25

Burgess v. Lowery,
 201 F.3d 942 (7th Cir. 2000).....24

Burnham v. Superior Court,
495 U.S. 604 (1990)..... 16, 17

Chem One, Ltd. v. M/V Rickmers Genoa,
660 F.3d 626 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 21 n.14

Clear Channel Outdoor, Inc. v. City of New York,
594 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2010).....22

Commack Self-Serv. Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker,
680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012).....5

Daimler AG v. Bauman,
134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)..... *passim*

Davis v. Farmers’ Co-op. Equity Co.,
262 U.S. 312 (1923).....25

Eastman Kodak Co. v. STWB, Inc.,
452 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2006).....4

Ehrenfeld v. Mahfouz,
518 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 5 n.3

Eli Lilly & Co. v. Sav-On-Drugs, Inc.,
366 U.S. 276 (1961).....27

Flame S.A. v. Worldlink Int’l (Holding) Ltd.,
967 N.Y.S.2d 328 (1st Dep’t 2013)29

Forest Labs., Inc. v. Amneal Pharm. LLC,
No. 14-cv-508-LPS, 2015 WL 880599 (D. Del. Feb. 26, 2015) 9 n.5

Gucci Am., Inc. v. Weixing Li,
768 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2014)..... 5, 6, 9

Henderson v. United States,
517 U.S. 654 (1996).....18

Hertz Corp. v. Friend,
559 U.S. 77 (2010)10

Hess v. Pawloski,
274 U.S. 352 (1927)..... 16 n.10, 17

Hutchinson v. Chase & Gilbert,
45 F.2d 139 (2d Cir. 1930).....17

In re CBI Holding Co., Inc.,
529 F.3d 432 (2d Cir. 2008).....22

In re Nortel Networks Corp. Sec. Litig.,
539 F.3d 129 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 5 n.3

In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig.,
No. 14-MD-2591-JWL, 2016 WL 1047996 (D. Kan. Mar. 11, 2016) 9 n.5, 28

Ins. Corp. of Ir. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee,
456 U.S. 694 (1982)..... 14, 23

International Shoe v. Washington,
326 U.S. 310 (1945)..... *passim*

Knight-Ridder Broad., Inc. v. Greenberg,
70 N.Y.2d 151 (1987) 14 n.8

Koontz v. St. Johns River Water Mgmt. Dist.,
133 S. Ct. 2586 (2013).....22

MacDermid, Inc. v. Canciani,
525 F. App'x 8 (2d Cir. 2013) 5 n.2

McDonald v. Chicago,
561 U.S. 742 (2010).....20

McGee v. Int'l Life Ins. Co.,
355 U.S. 220 (1957)..... 16, 17

Miss. Pub. Corp. v. Murphree,
326 U.S. 438 (1946).....18

Moss v. Atl. Coast Line R. Co.,
157 F.2d 1005 (2d Cir. 1946)..... 26, 27, 28

Neirbo Co. v. Bethlehem Shipbuilding Corp.,
308 U.S. 165 (1939)..... *passim*

Netherlands Shipmortgage Corp. v. Madias,
717 F.2d 731 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 26, 28, 29

Official Comm. of Unsecured Creditors of Color Tile, Inc. v. Coopers & Lybrand, LLP, 322 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 5 n.3

Ognibene v. Parkes,
671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011)..... 20, 21 n.13

Olberding v. Ill. Cent. R. Co.,
346 U.S. 338 (1953)..... 16 n.10, 18

Pa. Fire Ins. Co. of Phila. v. Gold Issue Mining & Milling Co.,
243 U.S. 93 (1917)..... *passim*

Pennoyer v. Neff,
95 U.S. 714 (1877)..... *passim*

Perkins v. Benguet Consolidated Mining Co.,
342 U.S. 437 (1952)..... 9, 18

Phila. & Reading R. Co. v. McKibbin,
243 U.S. 264 (1917)..... 16 n.10

Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,
397 U.S. 137 (1970).....25

Poliquin v. Garden Way, Inc.,
989 F.2d 527 (1st Cir. 1993)..... 5 n.2

Puckett v. United States,
556 U.S. 129 (2009).....3

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/Am. Exp., Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989).....20

Shaffer v. Heitner,
433 U.S. 186 (1977)..... 17, 18

Sniado v. Bank Austria AG,
378 F.3d 210 (2d Cir. 2004).....6

Southern Pacific Co. v. Denton,
146 U.S. 202 (1892).....23

Spiegel v. Schulmann,
604 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2010).....4, 7

State Oil Co. v. Khan,
522 U.S. 3 (1997).....20

Sternberg v. O’Neil,
550 A.2d 1105 (Del. 1988)28

STX Panocean (UK) Co. v. Glory Wealth Shipping Pte Ltd.,
560 F.3d 127 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 18, 19 & n.11

Tenet v. Doe,
544 U.S. 1 (2005).....20

Theunissen v. Matthews,
935 F.2d 1454 (6th Cir. 1991).....29

Thomson v. Anderson,
113 Cal. App. 4th 258 (2003)12

Yee v. City of Escondido,
503 U.S. 519 (1992).....3, 4

Statutes

Ark. Code § 4-20-11512

D.C. Code § 29-104.1412

Haw. Rev. Stat. § 425R-1212

Idaho Code § 30-21-41412

Me. Rev. Stat. tit. 5, § 11512

Miss. Code § 79-35-15.....12

Mont. Code Ann. § 35-7-115.....12

Nev. Rev. Stat. § 77.44012

N.D. Cent. Code § 10-01.1-15	12
S.D. Codified Laws § 59-11-21	12
Utah Code § 16-17-401	12
Wash. Rev. Code § 23.95.460.....	12
1998 N.Y. Sess. Laws ch. 375 (McKinney)	14 n.8

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Conflict of Laws (1971 and Supp. 1989).....	18
New York State Senate, <i>S4846</i> Sponsor Memo, http://www.nysenate.gov/legislation/bills/2015/s4846	30
